
     

Notice of a public meeting of 
Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors K Taylor (Chair), Daubeney (Vice-Chair), 

Hook, Pearson, Kilbane, Cuthbertson and D Taylor 
 

Date: Tuesday, 18 October 2022 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 

2022. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may 
speak on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the 
committee. The deadline for registering at this meeting is at 
5:00pm on Friday 14 October 2022. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting please contact the Democracy 
Officer for the meeting whose details can be found at the foot of 
the agenda. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings


 

 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this  
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at  
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
 

4. Community Infrastructure Levy Update   (Pages 9 - 18) 
 This report provides information about CIL and an update on 

progress implementing a CIL for York. It explains what CIL is and 
how it differs to Section 106 (S106). It also explains what the 
Council’s emerging thinking on CIL implementation is, including 
timelines for consultation. 

5. Purple Flag Update   (Pages 19 - 26) 
 This report provides an overview of the City’s Purple Flag status, 

where the city meets/exceed the requirements of the award and the 
next steps which include plans to work with partners in the 
hospitality and tourism industry to promote the achievement more 
widely. 

6. Highway Maintenance Report   (Pages 27 - 54) 
 The purpose of this report is to update the Economy and Place Policy 

and Scrutiny Committee on the current position with respect to City of 
York Council’s approach to Highway maintenance and to describe 
the improvement path the service is on. 
 
 
 

7. Work Plan   (Pages 55 - 56) 
 To consider the work plan for the municipal year. 

 
8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer 
Angela Bielby 
Email: a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
Telephone: 01904 552599 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
mailto:a.bielby@york.gov.uk


 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 26 July 2022 

Present Councillors K Taylor (Chair), Daubeney (Vice-Chair), 
Hook, Pearson [from 17:38], Kilbane, Cuthbertson 
[from 18:03 until 20:09], and D Taylor 

In Attendance  Councillor Widdowson (Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change) 
Tracey Carter (Director for Housing, Economy and 
Regeneration) 
Shaun Gibbons (Head of Carbon Reduction) 

 
7. Declarations of Interest [17:35]  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interest that they might have in respect of the 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 
8. Minutes [17:35]  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2022 be 

approved subject to the amendment of typos in bullet point 
three of Quarter 3 Finance Monitor item. 

 
[Cllr Pearson joined the meeting at 17:38] 
 
 
9. Public Participation [17:38]  
 
Cllr Fitzpatrick referred to the Make it York (MiY) Business Plan. She 
explained that as Guildhall Ward Councillor, the city centre came within her 
remit. As part of this she had spoken with the Shambles Market Traders, 
and she explained their concern regarding the lack of communication from 
MiY. She noted that they had been having monthly meetings with the  
Market Manager and the suggested the inclusion of a city market charter.  
 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 
10. Make it York (MIY) Update [17:44]  
 
Members considered a Report detailing how MiY supported the visitor 
economy and place making. The MiY Managing Director, MiY Head of 
Culture and MiY Wellbeing and Senior Marketing and Communications 
Manager were in attendance to present the report. The MiY Managing 
Director noted that MiY was a complex organisation covering four areas 
with 609 members. She outlined of the four key areas from their Service 
Level Agreement (SLA). She detailed the number of visitors to York and the 
governance arrangements for MiY.  
 
Members then asked a number of questions in relation to the update to 
which the MiY officers clarified that: 

 They had been looking at funding to put the managed poster sites in 
place.  

 There were 110 traders on the Shambles Market. The York Market 
Traders Forum met monthly and those meetings were minuted. MiY 
had worked with food traders (there was 18 food vendors with 17 in 
operation) as a separate group. They had also provided additional 
support for marketing at the request of ma
[...]
rking with its partners (Homes England and 
Network Rail) to promote its ambitions. Homes England and Network 
Rail were out to appoint a developer and the council had done an 
initial design for work on the residential homes on the site, which 
would be a passivhaus standards. It would also be working with 
partners on the first phase of the commercial on site to meet 
BREAMM excellent. There was investment heavily on electricity on 
the site and there was a need to look at the heating strategy for the 
site as the heating solutions would change as technology developed. 
It was noted that Homes England and Network Rail were in support of 
this as was the National Railway Museum. The council could not 
make an assessment regarding net zero as it didn’t own all of the 
site. 

 Regarding the council being responsible for 4% of emissions in the 
city, the reduction in emissions was included in the climate strategy 
and the council would work to influence business developers and 
transport. Regarding other large organisations, the NHS was doing 
work on the hospital and Nestle were doing work on reducing logistics 
miles. 

 The council had wider influence as the Planning Authority and 
Highways Authority for York Central. The establishment of the 
Climate Commission was noted. The commission included York 
University, Nestle, the hospital and York Minster in taking positive 
action to reduce emissions.  

 Regarding the economics of water source heat pumps, energy prices 
had changed and it would be interesting to look at the impact of this. 
There was an underground water source on the York Central site that 
needed further investigation.  

 District heat pump network viability depended on cashflow and 
capital. The business case needed a mechanism for claiming back up 
front capital. 

 Non-residential buildings would be BREAMM excellent. There would 
be different methodologies for residential and non-residential 
buildings. 

 Concerning managing the carbon impact
[...]
ar) and animating the city, which included the ghost 
sculptures in the Museum Gardens. He also noted he work undertaken as 
part of the Jubilee and detailed the footfall data.  
 
In response to Member questions, the Executive Director explained that: 

 The footfall data was done on rolling averages on a monthly basis. 

Page 5



 24% of visitors were from York and there was strong support from its 
neighbouring districts. 

 The spend by sector was based on visa merchant data.  

 Regarding the year ahead, the BID was getting feedback regarding 
concerns from business about inflation and higher food bills. 

 Concerning training and development, the BID was working with York 
St John University on a training academy. 

 The overarching support of businesses was to continue to allow them 
to trade to the best of their ability. There was a need to support the 
business community as it had done over the last 2-3 years and 
businesses were realistic about going into a difficult trading period if 
there were no reductions in rents and the ending of grants from the 
council. 

 There was a need to find balance in the growth of the independent 
sector. 

 The Christmas lights had come to the end of the 4 year scheme and 
as part of the new scheme the tender included Castlegate and 
Coppergate. These would be called the winter lights as they would 
last into winter.  
[A Member requested that the winter lights continue in all of 
Walmgate and that the BID make accessibility training available to all 
businesses.] 

 The BID had invested in a deep cleaning van and would try and work 
its way through the city centre. They worked closely with the council 
street cleaning scheme and were happy to develop plans on street 
cleaning with the council. 

 Regarding enhancements to the public realm, the BID would continue 
with temporary seating. There was a need to continue and improve in 
discussion with access groups.  

 
[Cllr Pearson left the meeting at 20:09] 
 

 Regarding opportunities for more businesses to trade the Bid could 
bring businesses together over common themes. 

 Concerning foot streets, the BID was conscious that businesses 
wanted one thing and blue badge holders wanted something 
different. The proposed reduction in foot street hours was 
complicated and going back to 5pm did not align with a number of 
strategies. 

 
The Chair thanked the Executive Director for his update. 
  
Resolved:  That the York BID update be noted. 
 

Page 6



Reason: To be kept up to date on the work of York BID. 
 
 
13. Work Plan  
 
A Member asked if electric vehicle charging points could be added into the 
work plan. The Chair agreed to try and include this in the workplan. In 
response to a Member question regarding York Civic Trust work on 9 cities, 
the Chair clarified what this was. 
 
Resolved:  That the workplan be agreed as per the version circulated with 

the meeting papers. 
 
Reason:  To keep the workplan up to date. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr K Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 17:30 and finished at 20:20]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

  
 

   

 
Economy Place and Scrutiny Committee 
 

18 October 2022 

Report of Corporate Director of Place 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Finance and Performance  

 

Community Infrastructure Levy Update 

 

Summary 

1. Since 2010, authorities in England and Wales have been empowered to 
establish a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) to help pay for 
infrastructure to support development, such as schools, green 
infrastructure and sustainable transport. On 16 June 2022, City of York 
Council’s Executive agreed introduce a CIL in York to support the 
implementation of the emerging Local Plan.  

2. This report provides information about CIL and an update on progress 
implementing a CIL for York. It explains:  

 What CIL is and how it differs to S106. 

 The Council’s emerging thinking on CIL implementation, including 
timelines for consultat
[...]
me, as set out in the Council Plan 2019-
2023 (Making History, Building Communities) and indirectly support other 
objectives.  

 
 Implications 

21. This report is for information. Implications for the decision were 
addressed in the 16 June 2022 report to Executive on this subject. 

 
 Financial – None identified 

 Human Resources (HR) – None identified 

 Equalities – None identified  

 Legal – None identified 

 Crime and Disorder – None identified  

 Property – None identified 

 
Risk Management 
 

7. This report is for information. Implications for the decision were 
addressed in the 16 June 2022 report to Executive on this subject. 

 
 Recommendations 

8. To note the content of this report.  

9. Contact Details: 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Page 16



 

 
Alison Stockdale 
Principal Planning Policy 
Officer 
Strategic Planning Policy 
 
 

Neil Ferris,  
Executive Director Place  

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 10.10.22 

    

 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Wards Affected:  All 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee  

19 October 2022 

 
Purple Flag Update 

Summary 

1. This report provides an overview of the City’s Purple Flag status, where 
the city meets/exceed the requirements of the award and the next steps 
which include plans to work with partners in the hospitality and tourism 
industry to promote the achievement more widely. 

Recommendations 

2. To note the update on the city’s Purple Flag accreditation. 
 
Reason: To be kept up to date on the city’s Purple Flag accreditation. 
 

Background 

3.  Purple Flag is an award from the Association of Town and City 
Management (ATCM). It is awarded to places with excellent night time 
and evening economies 
[...]

Spring/Summer including Thor’s Orangery, YorkLife Festival and the 
York BID additional seating areas and planters. The Purple Flag 
Working Group has also been updated with new members for 2022.  

 
18.  A full renewal application will be required for 2023, this will include a 

physical assessment from the ACTM. 
 

Council Plan 
 

19. One of the commitments in the council plan 2019-2023 under the 
priority of ‘ensuring safe communities and culture for all’ was to work 
for an improved city centre for local residents, using the MyCityCentre 
activities to involve the community and city centre businesses in 
developing solutions, and working to secure Purple Flag accreditation 
in York’. (p.27) 

 
19. Implications 

 Financial – The purple flag accreditation is delivered within the 
Council’s Public Protection team’s existing council resources 

Page 23



 

 Human Resources (HR) –The Safety Advisory Group/Purple Flag 
Co-ordinator has specific responsibility for administering the Purple 
Flag award. As can be seen from the post title however, it is only one 
aspect of the role. The role is also concerned with administering the 
Safety Advisory Group (a multi-agency partnership providing advice 
to event organisers to help make them as safe as possible).   

 Equalities – there are no specific equalities implications arising 
directly from this report.     

 Legal – there are no legal implications arising from this report 

 Crime and Disorder – the role of the award in reducing crime and 
disorder in the city’s highlighted in the report. 

 Information Technology (IT) – there are no IT implications in the 
report 

 Property – there are no property implications in the report. 

 Other – there are no other implications in the report 

Risk Management 
 

20.  There are no known risks associated with the report. 
 

Contact Details: 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Author’s name:  
Matt Boxall  
Head of Public Protection 
Tel No. 551528 
 
 

Chief Officer’s name: 
James Gilchrist  
Director of Transport, Environment and 
Planning 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 07.10.22 

    
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

Page 24



 

 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1: List of key partners 
 

 York BID 

 Make It York 

 North Yorkshire Police 

 North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue 

 York St John University 

 University of York 

 York Rescue Boat 

 First York 

 Indie York 

 Eboracum Security 

 York Hospitality Association 

 York Retail Forum 

 York Pubwatch 
 
Annex 2: Purple Flag map 
 
Abbreviations 
 
ACTM - Association of Town and City Management 
BID - Business improvement District 
ENTE - Evening and Night-time economy 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 

Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

18 October 2022 

 
Report of the Director of Environment, Transport a 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Transport 

 

Highway Maintenance programme 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to update the Economy and Place 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee on the current position with respect 
to City of York Council’s approach to Highway maintenance and to 
describe the improvement path the service is on. 
 

Recommendations 

2. The Committee is asked to:  
 
1) Note the content of the report and consider whether the Scrutiny 

committee wish to undertake more detailed work this financial 
year to investigate practices in other Highway Authorities. 

Reason: To respond to the Scrutiny request. 

  

Highway maintenance 

3. The approach to Highway maintenance at City of York Council 
follows UK good industry practice as promoted by UK Road Liaison 
Group (UKRLG) within published guidance. The guidance 
published by the UK Road Liaison Group (UKRLG) is endorsed by 
Department for Transport to the extent that following the guidance 
is considered essential for 
[...]
aintenance programme and 
as an overarching approach to Highway asset management. 

 
Legal:  
 

 There are no Legal implications.  

Page 30



 

 
Crime and Disorder: There are no Crime & Disorder implications.  

 
Information Technology (IT): There are no IT implications. 

 
Property: There are no Property implications. 

 
Other: There are no other implications.  
 

Risk Management 

16. Risk management around this work is undertaken at an operational 
and project level. 

  
Contact Details 

 
Author: 
 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 
 

Andrew Davies 
Head of Highway Asset 
Management 
Directorate of Place 
 
Dave Atkinson 
Head of Highways & 
Transport 
Directorate of Place 
 

James Gilchrist 
Director – Environment, Transport and 
Planning 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 10/10/2022 

 
 

    
 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s) List information for all 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Abbreviations 
 
HIAMP – Highway Infrastructure Asset Management Plan 
LCRIG – Local Council Road Innovation Group 

Page 31



 

UKRLG – UK Road Liaison Group 
 
Background Papers: 
Meeting of the Executive October 2021 
 
Item – Highway infrastructure Asset Management Plan 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s152733/HIAMP%20V12%20
Oct%202021.pdf 
 
HIAMP v7 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s152734/Annex%20A%20-
%20HIAMP_v7.pdf 
 
Highway inspection manual 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s152735/Annex%20B%20-
%20HSIM-word%20version.pdf 
 
Officer decision published May 2022 – Highway Annual Maintenance 
Programme 2022-23 
 
Highway maintenance programme 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=6525 
 
Paper 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s159060/Highways%20Annu
al%20Maintenance%20Programme%20Report2022-
2023%20Post%20PHCMT.docx.pdf 
 
Annex 1 - Highway report 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/
[...]
nomic Update  
4. Finance Monitoring 

E&P 08/03/2023   Committee 1. York Civic Trust 9 cities  

 
Possible items 
Street Charter/Street Scene Standard 
Courier access to the city centre 
  

Council Plan Priorities relating to Economy and Place 

Well-paid jobs in an inclusive economy 

 Develop a new Economic Strategy 

 Align Make it York and Adult Skills Agenda to Economic Strategy 

 Promote vocational education and training in sustainable building 

 Create new commercial space for start-up businesses and small enterprises 

Creating Homes and World Class Infrastructure 

 Progress key developments such as the Community Stadium, York Central, Castle 
Gateway and Guildhall 

Getting Around Sustainably 

 Review city-wide public transport options and lobby for improvements in rail 
connectivity 

 Identify options to move fleet to low/zero carbon 

 Expand York’s electric vehicle charging point network 

 Work in partnership to deliver low/zero carbon public transport 

 

Page 55 Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Community Infrastructure Levy Update
	5 Purple Flag Update
	6 Highway Maintenance Report
	Annex 1 Performance indicator standings 19.20
	Annex 2 RH Direction of travel 19-20 - City of York Council 8175

	7 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 18 October 2022 

Present Councillors K Taylor (Chair), Daubeney (Vice-Chair), 
Hook, Pearson and Kilbane 

Apologies 
 
In Attendance 

Councillors Cuthbertson and D Taylor 
 
Dave Atkinson (Head of Highways and Transport) 
Matt Boxall (Head of Public Protection) 
Andrew Davies (Head of Highway Asset 
Management) 
Neil Ferris (Corporate Director of Place) 
James Gilchrist (Director of Transport, Environment 
and Planning) 
Patrick Looker (Finance Manager) 
Alison Stockdale (Principal Planning Officer) 

  

 
14. Declarations of Interest [17:32]  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
discloseable pecuniary interest that they might have in respect of the 
business on the agenda. Cllr Kilbane noted that he ran a pub outside the 
city centre. 
 
 
15. Minutes [17:33]  
 
Resolved:  That the subject to the amendment of minor typos, the minutes 

of the meeting held on 26 July 2022 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record.  

 
 
16. Public Participation [17:33]  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. Flick Williams spoke on agenda 
items 5 Purple flag update and 6 Highway Maintenance Report. 
Concerning highways and maintenance, she noted the £60million spent on 
Coppergate, Blake Street and Lendal and she added that the work in 



Colliergate had made the situation worse. With regard to York’s Purple Flag 
status, she concurred that much good was being done in York. She noted a 
number of problems with access to the city centre. She explained that stag 
and hen parties and drinking opened up disabled people to a hostile 
culture. The Chair thanked Flick Williams for her contribution. 
 
 
17. Community Infrastructure Levy Update [17:38]  
 
Members considered a report that provided information about the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and an update on progress 
implementing a CIL for York. The report explained what CIL was and how it 
differs to Section 106 (S106). It also explained what the Council’s emerging 
thinking on CIL implementation was, including timelines for consultation. It 
was reported that the CIL had been considered by the Executive in April 
2022. The Corporate Director of Place explained that the levy was 
calculated by a viability appraisal and that the public inquiry process as a 
part of the CIL. He explained how the money was spent on infrastructure 
and in parished areas, where the council would decide how expenditure 
was distributed. He asked how Members would like to make decisions 
about the CIL in parished areas and suggested that they may like to form a 
group for it.  

The Corporate Director of Place explained how CIL receipts could be spent 
and noted that having a neighbourhood plan would increase expenditure in 
unparished areas. He advised that the Executive would make decisions 
regarding expenditure in unparished areas. In response to questions from 
the Committee, the Corporate Director of Place, Principal Planning Policy 
Officer and Finance Officer explained that: 

 The CIL was not instead of S106. For parishes with a neighbourhood 
plan, they would get 75% CIL money and the amount would depend 
on the charging structure. The CIL would apply to all developments 
and was generated by where the development was. It was noted that 
there was a number of windfall sites in the Local Plan. 

 Section 106 was limited to the areas affected by the developments 
and the CIL allowed a charge to be levied against a development it 
did not directly affect.  

 There could be a CIL before the Local Plan. 

 The parameters of the CIL could be set. 

 The CIL could be paid when the building project starts and was paid 
on the whole development. Developers had to pay the CIL according 
to what came forward in the viability statement.  

 The CIL was index linked. Self builds were exempt and did not pay 
the CIL. 



 Officers were starting to see a developer dash to not pay CIL. The 
aim was for the charging structure to go to Executive in January 2023 
with the adoption of it likely to be after the May 2023 elections. 

 It was not known whether Haxby would miss out on the CIL as it 
depended on when the authority adopted the CIL and what checks 
and balances were in place as the parish council’s priority may be 
different to the city council priorities. 

 Parish councils would need to provide evidence on how the CIL was 
spent. 

 The value a task group would bring to the discussion would be to 
consider the spend of SIL in unparished areas. 

 Devolution should not impact the CIL as York would remain as a 
Planning Authority and the CIL would be payable for all 
developments.  

 There was a specific form for reliefs and exemptions. 
 
Resolved:  That the Committee speak outside the meeting regarding 

forming a task group. 
 
Reason:  To contribute to the development of the CIL 
 
18. Purple Flag Update [18:19]  
 
Members considered a report that provided an overview of the City’s Purple 
Flag status, where the city met and exceeded the requirements of the 
award and the next steps, which included plans to work with partners in the 
hospitality and tourism industry to promote the achievement more widely. 
The Head of Public Protection outlined the report, explaining the 
background, criteria, assessment and next steps of Purple Flag status. He 
explained that it was about demonstrating a safe, enjoyable night time 
economy for all. The Director of Transport, Environment and Planning 
noted that the reference to stag and hen dos was about the work to come, 
allowing them to continue visiting the city without intimidating residents. 
This could include guidance for those arranging stag and hen parties.   
 
In response to Member questions, the Head of Public Protection and 
Director of Transport, Environment and Planning explained that: 

 It was understood that Ward Councillors would be in invited to Purple 
Flag assessment evenings. 

 The work about striking a balance about getting trade into the city 
centre and modifying behaviour.  

 The was resident engagement in the evidence submitted for the 
award. 

 Concerning some residents saying that they didn’t want to go into the 
city centre, council officers had met with York BID regularly regarding 



a number of issues including cleaning issues. It was noted that 
cleanliness was subjective and the city had won awards for 
cleanliness.  

 The CYC Purple Flag Coordinator had recently left their post. Should 
the post not be filled, this would not be detrimental to the Purple Flag 
application process.  

 
Following questions, the Head of Public Protection undertook to send the 
Purple Flag area map to Members. The Committee then; 
 
Resolved:  

i. That it be recommended that residents groups, access groups, 
specific groups (representative of different groups) and Ward 
Councillors be included in the engagement for evidence 
submitted for the Purple Flag award 

ii. That Purple Flag Update be added to the workplan as a 
possible agenda item for the November 2023 meeting. 

 
Reason: In order to be kept up to date on Purple Flag status. 
 
[The meeting adjourned from 18.45-18.53] 
 
 
19. Highway Maintenance Report [18:54]  
 
Members considered a report that updated them on the current position 
with respect to City of York Council’s approach to Highway maintenance 
and to describe the improvement path the service is on. The Director of 
Transport, Highways and Planning explained that there were two strands to 
highway maintenance which was proactive and reactive. He noted that 
there was a mix and match approach to how investment was made on 
highway maintenance. He advised that Department for Transport (DfT) 
guidance was followed rigidly as it affected what funding the council got. He 
then explained how the asset management plan was developed.  
 
In addition to the attendance of the Director of Transport, Highways and 
Planning and Head of Highway Asset Management, the Executive Member 
for Transport was in attendance. A Member thanked the Executive Member 
for his attendance. In answer to Member questions, it was confirmed that: 

 The Director of Transport, Highways and Planning would check if the 
data in the report annexes was the most up to date. 

 When the highways policy position was developed, officers talked to 
other authorities and a peer review was undertaken. The challenge 
regarding highways maintenance was universal and it was a political 
choice regarding the amount of discretionary budget applied to it.  



 Highways maintenance was looked at in a programme sense in 
taking a holistic overview programme approach and making sure that 
there was sound procurement in place. 

 Regarding what the Executive Member said to residents, he 
explained at he would say that the council had an approach to try and 
get the balance of maintaining roads and reactive repairs on a risk 
basis. He noted that Wards had funding for highways repairs and 
there were repairs reports on this.  

 There had been massive cuts in support from central government 
over the last decade and the top priority had to be the most 
vulnerable and in respect of highways this was about making 
highways safe. The Chair pointed out the backlog in funding. 

 There needed to be a rolling programme for asset management, and 
the council wanted highways to be in grades 1 to 3. There was a 
need to spread investment across grades 3, 4 and 5 to prevent 
deterioration. 

 Some of the worse roads were the ones with the last amount of traffic 
and may be outside people’s houses. The challenge was there, but 
the council needed to apply principle and tried to introduce flexibility 
and balance with Ward budgets. 

 The city of York was well funded on drainage and drainage had been 
tweaked to ensure that it was functioning correctly. Drainage was 
prioritised and there was a lot of work going on to address drainage 
issued. Good progress had been made in improving drainage. 

 There were 45,000 gulley pots in York. The key pots had been 
identified and there had been maintenance of the 14,000 critical 
ones. This was a risk managed approach. 

 Pothole repair was never as good as a resurface.  

 Concerning value for money and checking repairs, there were 
mechanisms within frameworks for contractors. Members were asked 
to detail of unsatisfactory repairs to the Executive Member.  

 There was a timeframe for potholes being marked up for repair and 
being undertaken. 

 There were different priorities for the risk based approach. It was 
explained that different materials were used and the council was 
looking at giving inspectors more power to use capital budget. It was 
noted that material costs had become 20% more expensive in the 
previous year.  

 The Highway Infrastructure Asset Management Plan identified 
cyclists as a higher priority and there was a similar approach with 
footways. A Member noted the importance at looking at equality of 
access in the Highway Infrastructure Asset Management Plan. 

 It was explained that in the data included in the annexes to the report 
a high quartile meant that the council was doing well and low quartile 



equated to doing badly. It was noted that it was doing well in some 
areas but not in others.  

 It was confirmed that 8% of principal roads required structural 
maintenance and that 70% of maintenance expenditure was planned. 
It was explained that the budget would have over planning in it and 
there was a small amount of slippage. It was noted that this year 
there was a forecast underspend of 5% and it was forecast that the 
majority of schemes would be delivered. The budget would roll over 
to the following year with schemes being delivered the following year. 

 The projector of the highways asset was that it would get 
progressively worse. The council was managing the decline of the 
road network and was trying to get most of the budget that it had. 

 There was a project engineer to each area, including drainage and 
footways.  

 The Chair noted the importance of being transparent and the Director 
for Environment, Transport and Planning noted that officers could 
review how information was presented. He noted the difficulty in 
communicating why grade 3 roads were being repaired ahead of 
grade 4 and 5 roads as it gave more value for money. He added that 
it would be good to have a budget for grade 4 roads and this was 
reinforced by the Executive Members who added that it would be 
useful to explain to residents the rationalisation for repairs. 

 
Resolved:  That it be recommended that officers look at communication 

regarding highways repairs.  
 
Reason:  In order to improve communication regarding highways repairs.  
 
20. Work Plan [19:57]  
 
Members considered the work plan for the remainder of the municipal year.  
 
Resolved:  That the workplan be updated to include the addition of Purple 

Flag Update in November 2023, Electric Vehicle charging in 
terraced streets and Public Realm Update (including update on 
weed control pilot in January 2023. 

 
Reason:  In order to keep the work plan updated.  
 
 
 
 
Cllr K Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.00 pm].
 


